related liabilities in connection with entering into the tax receivable agreement with RHI and Dan Gilbert and (iii) this offering and the application of the net proceeds from this offering, as if each
had occurred on January 1, 2019. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2020 gives effect to the three above items as if each had occurred on March 31,
2020. See "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information."

   The summary historical and pro forma condensed combined financial and other data presented below do not purport to be indicative of the results that can be expected for any future period
and should be read together with "Capitalization," "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information," "Selected Historical Combined Financial and Other Data," "Management's

30

Table of Contents

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the combined financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

31

Pro Forma
Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2020

Three Months Ended

March 31,

Pro Forma
Year Ended
December 31,

2019

  Year Ended December 31,
Condensed Statement of Income
($ in thousands)   2020   2019   2019   2018   2017
Revenue

Gain on sale of loans, net   $   $ 1,822,109  $ 727,246  $   $ 4,911,307  $ 2,927,888  $ 3,379,196
Servicing fee income   257,093   224,606   950,221   820,370   696,639
Change in fair value of mortgage servicing rights ("MSRs")   (991,252)   (475,701)   (1,596,631)   (228,723)   (569,391)
Interest income, net   34,583   23,439   115,834   101,602   56,609
Other income   244,302   132,182   739,168   588,412   586,829

Total revenue, net   1,366,835   631,772   5,119,899   4,209,549   4,149,882
Expenses

Salaries, commissions and team member benefits   683,450   457,778   2,082,058   1,703,197   1,686,811
General and administrative expenses   193,566   165,839   683,116   591,372   540,640
Marketing and advertising expenses   217,992   208,897   905,000   878,027   787,844
Depreciation and amortization   16,115   18,105   74,952   76,917   68,813
Interest and amortization expense on non-funding debt   33,107   33,082   136,853   130,022   77,967
Other expenses   124,589   48,420   339,549   214,754   215,870

Total expenses   1,268,819   932,121   4,221,528   3,594,289   3,377,945
Income (loss) before income tax   98,016   (300,349)   898,371   615,260   771,937
(Provision for) benefit from state and local income tax   (736)   1,004   (5,984)   (2,643)   (1,228)

Net Income (loss)   $   $ 97,280  $ (299,345) $   $ 892,387  $ 612,617  $ 770,709
Net loss (income) attributable to noncontrolling interest   441   327   1,367   272   (8)
Net income (loss) attributable to Rocket Companies, Inc.   $   $ 97,721  $ (299,018) $   $ 893,754  $ 612,889  $ 770,701

Pro Forma
as of

March 31,
2020

  As of March 31,   As of December 31,
Condensed Balance Sheet Data
($ in thousands)   2020   2019   2019   2018   2017
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $   $ 2,250,627  $ 149,073  $ 1,350,972  $ 1,053,884  $ 1,417,847
Mortgage loans held for sale, at fair value   12,843,384   7,328,466   13,275,735   5,784,812   7,175,947
Interest rate lock commitments, at fair value   1,214,865   372,105   508,135   245,663   250,700
Mortgage servicing rights, at fair value   2,170,638   3,001,501   2,874,972   3,180,530   2,450,081
Other assets   2,839,405   1,744,830   2,067,513   1,288,557   2,006,842

Total assets   $   $ 21,318,919  $ 12,595,975  $ 20,077,327  $ 11,553,446  $ 13,301,417
Liabilities and equity

Funding facilities   $   $ 11,423,124  $ 6,249,132  $ 12,041,878  $ 5,076,604  $ 6,120,784
Other financing facilities & debt   3,496,878   2,472,880   2,595,038   2,483,255   2,401,055
Other liabilities   2,749,498   1,596,494   1,937,489   1,212,691   1,942,791

Total liabilities   17,669,500   10,318,506   16,574,405   8,772,550   10,464,630
Total equity   $   $ 3,649,419  $ 2,277,469  $ 3,502,922  $ 2,780,896  $ 2,836,787

Table of Contents

32

Pro
Forma
Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2020

Three Months Ended

March 31,

Pro Forma
Year Ended
December 31,

2019

  Year Ended December 31,
Non-GAAP measures and Other Data
(Units and $ in thousands)   2020   2019   2019   2018   2017
Non-GAAP measures
Adjusted Revenue(1)   $   $ 2,110,162  $ 952,751  $   $ 5,909,800  $ 3,882,912  $ 4,231,219
Adjusted Net Income(1)   $   $ 657,747  $ 22,265  $   $ 1,306,864  $ 243,672  $ 552,789
Adjusted EBITDA(1)   $   $ 919,623  $ 80,323  $   $ 1,939,780  $ 529,198  $ 1,032,952

Rocket Mortgage Loan Production Data(2)
Closed loan origination volume   $   $ 51,703,832  $ 22,318,791  $   $145,179,577  $ 83,121,668  $ 85,541,358

Direct to Consumer origination volume   31,759,729   15,417,737   92,476,450   64,152,307   70,938,189

Partner Network origination volume   19,944,103   6,901,054   52,703,127   18,969,361   14,603,169
Total market share   9.2%   6.9%   6.7%   5.0%   5.0%
Gain on sale margin(3)   3.25%   2.64%   3.19%   3.55%   3.97%

Servicing Portfolio Data

Total serviced unpaid principal balance ("UPB") (includes
subserviced)   $   $343,589,601  $ 324,423,525  $   $338,639,281  $ 314,735,582  $279,059,691

Total loans serviced (includes subserviced)   1,827.80   1,770.00   1,802.2   1,726.0   1,546.5

MSR fair value multiple – period end(4)   2.19   3.35   3.01   3.80   3.43
Total serviced delinquency rate (60+days) – period end   0.92%   0.74%   1.01%   0.74%   1.47%

Other Rocket Companies
Amrock gross revenue   $   N/A   N/A  $   $ 558,622  $ 407,076  $ 480,758
Amrock settlement transactions   165.9   73.9   444.9   315.3   388.5
Rocket Homes gross revenue   $   N/A   N/A  $   $ 43,068  $ 35,576  $ 33,490
Rocket Homes real estate transactions   6.0   6.1   30.3   21.9   20.0

Rockethomes.com average unique monthly users   271.3   30.0   180.0   17.1   N/A

Rocket Loans gross revenue   $   N/A   N/A  $   $ 24,751  $ 17,482  $ 8,821

Rocket Loans closed units   4.0   4.4   25.7   19.6   11.6

Rock Connections gross revenue   $   N/A   N/A  $   $ 114,052  $ 109,246  $ 74,717
Rocket Auto car sales   8.3   3.6   20.0   9.7   0.1

Core Digital Media gross revenue   $   N/A   N/A  $   $ 237,239  $ 204,989  $ 95,326

Core Digital Media client inquiries generated   1,416.33   1,736.41   5,970.68   6,710.60   5,814.63
Total Other Rocket Companies gross revenue   $   $ 302,643  $ 199,979  $   $ 977,732  $ 774,369  $ 693,112
Total Other Rocket Companies net revenue(5)   $   $ 225,783  $ 125,103  $   $ 689,490  $ 558,534  $ 577,640

(1) We define "Adjusted Revenue" as total revenues net of the change in fair value of mortgage servicing rights ("MSRs") due to valuation assumptions. We define "Adjusted Net Income" as tax-effected
earnings before stock-based compensation expense and the change in fair value of MSRs due to valuation assumptions, and the tax effects of those adjustments. We define "Adjusted EBITDA" as